
 

Event No 11 – Thursday 21st July 2022 
 

Event Secretary: Ken Newton / Ian Cheesman 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker / Ian Cheesman 

 

 
 

Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 8 Karl Roberton Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:13 1 

2 12 Stephen O'Donnell Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:24 2 

3 15 Mark Newnham Worthing Excelsior CC V45 22:30 3 

4 7 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:32 4 
 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 14 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V47 20:10 

2 11 Martin Gibbs Team TMC S36 20:40 

3 3 Joe Benians Lewes Wanderers CC S29 20:43 

3 4 Richard Gifford trainSharp V59 20:43 

5 10 Matt Smith Team TMC S38 21:27 

6 9 Roger Smith Team TMC V48 22:06 

7 1 Tony Reeves GS Stella V51 22:19 

8 13 Adam Gent Progressive CC S32 22:32 

9 2 Kate Thomas Lewes Wanderers CC WV43 22:41 

10 6 Ian Hoddle Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V53 23:18 

11 5 Hayden Smith unaffiliated V45 27:34 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 8 Karl Roberton Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:13 26:36 +5:23 

2 12 Stephen O'Donnell Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:24 27:37 +5:13 

3 7 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:32 27:07 +4:35 

4 15 Mark Newnham Worthing Excelsior CC V45 22:30 26:27 +3:57 
 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 4 Richard Gifford trainSharp V59 20:43 27:44 +7:01 

2 14 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V47 20:10 26:36 +6:26 

3 2 Kate Thomas Lewes Wanderers CC WV43 22:41 28:47 +6:06 

4 1 Tony Reeves GS Stella V51 22:19 26:56 +4:37 

5 9 Roger Smith Team TMC V48 22:06 26:41 +4:35 

6 6 Ian Hoddle Velo Club Godalming & H V53 23:18 27:07 +3:49 

7 5 Hayden Smith unaffiliated V45 27:34 26:27 -1:07 
 

Combined Results 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 14 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V47 20:10 2 

2 11 Martin Gibbs Team TMC S36 20:40  

3 3 Joe Benians Lewes Wanderers CC S29 20:43  

3 4 Richard Gifford trainSharp V59 20:43 1 

5 8 Karl Roberton Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:13 4 

6 10 Matt Smith Team TMC S38 21:27  

7 9 Roger Smith Team TMC V48 22:06 7 

8 1 Tony Reeves GS Stella V51 22:19 6 

9 12 Stephen O'Donnell Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:24 5 

10 15 Mark Newnham Worthing Excelsior CC V45 22:30 9 

11 7 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:32 8 

11 13 Adam Gent Progressive CC S32 22:32  

13 2 Kate Thomas Lewes Wanderers CC WV43 22:41 3 

14 6 Ian Hoddle Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V53 23:18 10 

15 5 Hayden Smith unaffiliated V45 27:34 11 

 

 

  



 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 Ken Newton /Ian Cheesman Claire Booker / Ian Cheesman 

   

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

 Timekeeper (start): Alan Matthews 

 Timekeeper (finish): Nathan Gale 

 Start Marshal Kevin Plummer 

 Ashington Marshal John & Karen McGrath 

 Recorder: Nick Thorpe 

 Signs: Ken Newton 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 

 



Points Competition (6 rides to qualify) 
 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
1 Karl Roberton 7 6 1.0 1 2   1 1   1 1 1  
2 Ian Cheesman 8 9 1.5 2  2 1 2 2 1 1   4  
3 Rick Hughes 6 20 3.3 4   2  4 6 2 2    

 Colin Toppin 5  1.8 3 1 1    2   2   

 Roger Hutchings 1  3.0     3        

 Stephen O'Donnell 4  3.3 5 3     3    2  

 Mark Newnham 4  3.3    2   5   3 3  

 Kelvin Newman 3  3.3   3   3 4      

 Ivor Gent 1  4.0    4         

 Huw Williams 2  4.5  4    5       

 Ian Newbold 3  4.7     4 7   3    

 Jeff Blunsdon 1  6.0  6           

 Phil Frean 3  6.0  5    6 7      
 

  



Veterans’ Competition (6 rides to qualify) 
 

Pos Rider Rides Total Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
1 Karl Roberton 7 +31:16 +05:13 +04:42 +04:43   +04:59 +05:49   +05:06 +05:16 +05:23  
2 Ian Cheesman 8 +28:40 +04:47 +04:30  +04:12 +05:10 +04:42 +04:53 +04:50 +04:30   +04:35  
3 Rick Hughes 6 +25:35 +04:16 +04:09   +04:41  +04:32 +04:07 +04:12 +03:54    

 Stephen O'Donnell 4  +04:27 +03:48 +04:24     +04:22    +05:13  

 Colin Toppin 5  +04:11 +03:55 +04:58 +03:57    +04:15   +03:52   

 Phil Frean 3  +03:34  +03:23    +04:11 +03:10      

 Mark Newnham 4  +03:26    +03:24   +02:59   +03:24 +03:57  

 Huw Williams 2  +02:43  +02:18    +03:09       

 Roger Hutchings 1  +01:14     +01:14        

 Jeff Blunsdon 1  +00:51  +00:51           

 Ian Newbold 3  +00:43     +00:08 +01:13   +00:48    

 Ivor Gent 1  -00:20    -00:20         
 


